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Form approved by 7—281
the Secretary of the Interior,
January rs, 1910,

REPORT ON LAND AGREEMENT

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

UNITED STATES RECLAMATION SERVICE

INFORMATION relating to agreement made the 13th dsy of April, 1918 191 | ywitn
Lsura Oden, a single woman,

for the purchase of land required for Bl Paso Vslley mesa drein
purposes, E_io Grande Project, El Pase
County, Texas.

. State description and approxxmate area of land to be conveyed. Tw0 treots of land:
in 'SW3 NW: see. 26, 0 32 S, R 7 B, SE} NE mec. &7, same townshlp and

T G' » L o
cgggty ana in Hg BE: sec., 87, T 32 8, R 7 E, U.8.R.S, survey, X1 E&so

2. State nature, number, and date of entry by which it was acquired under public land laws, also date of
final certificate and patent, if such have been issued.

Lsnd is in Steis of Texus.

3. State names of the owners, post-office addresses, and county and State of residence. Give names of wives
and husbands; if unmarried, widow, or widower, so state.

Lesurs Oden, owner, single woman, Clint, Texas.

4. State who is in possession of the premises to be conveyed, or of any part thereof, and if a tenant, give his
name and post-office address. If the land is held under a lease, state the general terms of the lease, and the date
when the tenant is to give up possession.

Owmer.

5. Also state whether land is sub]ect to rlght of way by virtue of contract with water users’ association or
other agreement.

Contract embodied in subseriptiom for stock in loecel water users’
assoclation,

e e i S S e e




3
INSTRUCTIONS.

The proper procedure in making purchases of lands under the Reclamation Act, in pursuance of the vari-
ous rulings made by the Department of the Interior and the Department of Justice, is substantially as stated
below, though, in some cases, deviations may be necessary in certain details. These instructions do not relate
to withdrawn public lands to which there is a claim by reason of a settlement or entry made prior to withdrawal;
in such cases the agreements for purchases of improvements should be entered into on Form 7-523. See Manual,
1913 Edition, Pages 233-237.

1. As soon as possible after it has been ascertained that the property will be required, the Project Manager
should forward to the Director of the Reclamation Service the following papers:

(a¢) Form 7-276 or 7-277%, contract of sale, or memorandum of terms of proposed purchase, together with
two copies of the same, one for the Returns Office and the other for the Director. When the land is donated, use
Form 7-277.

(b) Affidavit of disinterestedness.

(¢) This Form (7-281), report on land agreement.

(d) Certificate that the land is necessary for the purposes authorized by the Reclamation Act and that the
consideration agreed upon is reasonable, together with his recommendation that the agreement be approved. This
certificate should also contain other valuable information relative to the transaction not given in Form 7-281.

(¢) If the tract is described by mets and bounds, this report should be accompanied by a small sketch, with
the boundary lines platted, showing all courses and distances and all references to public-land corners. (See Man-
ual, Title, Lands, Acquisition of, Pars. 11 and 23, pp. 227 and 231.)

2. When the agreement has been approved, the original will be returned to the Project Manager who will
immediately notify the vendor thereof and call upon him, if purstiant to said agreement, to furnish an abstract
of title, which shall later be extended to include any instruments subsequently recorded in connection therewith
and also the record of the conveyance made in pursuance of said agreement, also to procure and have recorded,
where proper for record, all assurances of title and afhdavits which may be necessary and proper to show clear,
unincumbered title in him. This will fix the date from which time may be counted in favor of the United States
for extension of the option as provided in the agreement, in case it be found necessary to do so. If the abstract
contains a large number of entries it should be indexed, and if the title to a canal system is involved the abstract
should be accompanied by maps showing said system and the lands affected thereby. The abstract, certificates,
maps, contract, possessory certificate, and form of deed which it is proposed to execute, referred to in next para-
graph, should be submitted to the United States Attorney for the district. For form of possessory certificate see
also Par. 20, of the Title, Lands, Acquisition of, in the Manual.

3. The ordinary form of warranty deed, or its equivalent, in general use will be acceptable to the Depart-
ment, only one material change being required, viz., the insertion of the italicized words in the clause to the follow-
ing effect usually found in such deeds: “For and in consideration of . . . dollars to him in hand paid in
pursuance of the provisions of the act of June 17, 1902 (32 Stat.,, 388), by the said party of the second part,” etc.
The grantee or second party must be the United States, and the words “heirs, executors, administrators, succes-
sors,” etc., when referring to the second party, should be stricken out, and the sentence should read “the party
of the second part and its assigns.” One copy of the propesed form of deed should be retained by the Project
Manager, to be executed by the vendor after the title has been found acceptable. A quitclaim deed will be ac-
ceptable in case title in fee is not vested in the vendor.

4. When forwarding the title papers to the United States Attorney the engineer should request that, if ap-
parently in satisfactory form and sufficient, they be forwarded to the Assistant Attorney General for the In-
terior Department, with his opinion thereon, otherwise that they be returned, pointing out the defects and in-
dicating how they may be remedied.

5. The Project Manager will notify the Director as soon as the abstract and form of deed have been for-
warded to the Assistant Attorney General.

6. The Assistant Attorney General will render an opinion upon the title, and thereupon all the papers will be
returned to the Project Manager for action in pursuance of the findings of the opinion. After the title has been
found satisfactory, the deed should be executed and recorded and the abstract extended to cover record of
same, and also to cover payment of taxes, etc., pronounced by the Assistant Attorney_ General to be liens against
the estate. Payment may then be made to the grantor by the local fiscal agent, provided no further defects are
revealed by the extension of the abstract, or the papers may be forwarded to the Director for payment by Treas-
ury warrant. In the former case the voucher covering payment should be accompanied by the contract, abstract
of title, deed, and official copy of opinion. In case the title is found to be imperfect, tl’lﬁ! papers will be returned
for the necessary corrections, and the abtract should then be brought up to date and again submitted through the
United States Attorney for re-examination.

7. In the case of a desert-land entry, when the approval has been given of the purchase of the possessory
rights of an entryman, the certificate of the recorder of land titles in the county where the land is situated should
be obtained, showing that he has searched the records of his office, and stating whether any instrument of con-
veyance, assignment or mortgage of the right obtained bv the entry referred to there appears.




POSSESSORY CERTIFICATE.

Rio Grande Project,
Bl Paso, Texas, April 22, 1918.

I, Geo. W. Hosdley, Pield Assistant, United Stetes Redla-
metion Service, certify that I hzve personally exemined the land
sought to be acquired by the United States from Laura Oden in
SW3 NW% sec. 26 asnd N3NE} sec. 27, SEi NEZ sec. 27, T 32 S,

R 7 E, United States Réclamation Service survey, El Peso County,
Texas, for the Rio Grande project, and thset the said proposed
Vendor wes in sctusl, sole, and exclusive possession of the land,
cleiming to be the owner thereof and of the improvements thereon,
and no person claiming & right in such land adverse to the Vendor

im in possession of any part of it.

éﬁéfo,bi{//afénﬁdﬂZZQAj -

Field Assistent.
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Reprint Tam., 1616 DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
UNITED STATES RECLAMATION SERVICE

El Paso, Texes, April EE

- A

Project Manager to the Director and Chief Engineer (through Chief & &
of Construction). ,;:':::ez"
Subject: Forwarding contract for approval. : ”tﬁ o
P B ]

B

The contract described below is forwarded herewith. > 8 g

Agreement dated April 13, 1218 tio Grende Projec‘b'.i‘i
Executed by I ¥ Tawson Frojlset Yeneper W om o
With Zeure Gien. géhgmﬂ
. . . , i S0
Estimated amount involved, $ E74. aathority Ho. 6-b. .ﬁ.; . 5 "’@
Purpose of agreement: purebksye of rixai of wuy for £l Prso ﬁg&y “
(See instructions on back, par. 5.) N ) - P
ness drein p “fFThe cost of the bridge to be built, B 58 5
. a8 atoted in the contreet, will be §acdg i
wad the ovat of the fimme, 1380, e
onex copyretihpadvhewewkthryg (Strike out if nd g "‘“f
bond transmitted.) g =
. . . #
Advise Chief of Construction, Denver, Colorado, and Proje
Manager at_ . YL Prsy, Texas, '
and Tistriot wovamel at. Bl T82o, Sersa.¥ ‘;\;
of the approval of the above. RS )
ingla. Orig. & & copleae contreotl. O G AR TE 2
Y] VT A ‘ AN SRkt e 5
£H8PU. on lang sgroement. _ T Sigaate) i

Cercliicate of reovommendablon.
< bluepribhthe

(The blanks below to be filled in the Washington Office. )z

s Bien, Acti Y 251918
Approved by JMorris Bien, Acting Director MAY 24

Date of approval MAY 29 19]8

Bond, if any, approved by sarrpx’é' bfficer on same date.

;

Original enclosed for record

and further appropriate ?&,%}.9,“{ éi NS TIN5

6—4533

THorris Bien, Acting Directer
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MACO STEWART JE.QUA/ID
PRESIDENT AT TORNEY

U TITLE GUARANTY
CONMPANY Offices

OF TEXAS Houston —-Dallas— Galveston—San Antonio—El Paso

El Paso,Texas,

July 23rd. 1918.

United States Reclamation Service,
12th Floor Mills Building. ATTENTION OF P, W. DENT,
El Paso, Texas, DISTRICT COUNSEL.
Gentlemen:-

Your letter of July 10th. to hand and contents
noted,

Inclosed you will find the Title Guaranty on the
Laura Oden tract.

Beg to advise that we are glad to have you call
our attention to any Guaranty that you think is being delayed.
In every instance the reason for delay, where there has been a
delay, was caused by the fact that the land either hud a mortgage
on it, or we had to do something tc straighten up the title.
To illustrate: this Oden guaranty had a Mortgage, and we had to
send to the Pacific Mutual Life Insurance Company of California
for a release.

We will expedite 211 matters Tor you.

Thanking you for your business, and with very\best

My~
. -
wishes, we remain, of/ o

Yours tru ‘jj/

JBQ/1.

“Iv |s BeTTeER To BE SAFe THAN SORRY!




CH
El Paso, Texas, July 10, 1918.

Stewart Title Guarantes Compsny,

El Paso, Texas,

Gentleman:

Under dete of June 4 we ordered title guarenty for
Inura Oden lsnd, but to date have not received it., Mrs,
Oden hag called at our office meveral times to kmow how
we were progressing with her purchsse, sud if you cen see
your way to put this matter threugh we would sppreciete it,
We have written te thie eoffect rocently im regerd to several
other gmaranties, =nd trust you will not think that we are
unduly forward in making such inguirles or teyinz %o put
our business to the front tc the exclusion of o thers.

Yery truly yours,
P W DRETY CFH
Pistriet Counsel.



Bl Pago, Texss, Juns w@* 1@1@. oE

County Clerk for El Paso County,

El Paso, Texas.
Deaxr Sir:

Transmi tted here&ith for officisl record is warranty
deed dated Jme 8, 1918, rumning from ILoura Cden to the

United States.

Very truly yourse,
P W DEAR CWH

Dictriet Coumusel.

inel,



CH

Bl Paso, Texsas, Jume &, 1918.

Mre. L.aurs Oden,

Clint, Texas.
Dear Madam:

This moyning we received approval of contraoct made with
you snd dated April 13. Tale contrast is to-day being sent
for offiecial receord in tone County Clerk's cffiece.

e are ulso asking the Stewart Title Gusrsrntee Compeny
to prepure a title guarsntee for this trausfer. The charge
for this will be $10 and this emovnt will be deducted from the
payment to be made to you under the agresueiit.

Inolosed is warrenty deed whigh you will plsase 8ign
and acknowledge and revurn to this office B8 soon a&s possible.
I§ will, of course, be necessary to have thls werranty deed
on record before the title guarsntee people csn mske their
gontract. Sign the deed "Lsura Oden," just as your name is
wiitten into this instrument. fleo, o not forget to put e
50-cent internel revenue stamp on the deed before returning
it to this offioce.

After the deed is returned und recorded, snd the title guer-
dntee is ready, we will be in a position to draw a voucher

cnd meks payment.
y VYery truly yours,

P W DBRMT CPH

inel.. District Counsel.
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El Paso, Texas, June 4, 1918.

County Clerk for El Paso County,
€l Psso, Texss.
Dear Sir:
Transmitted for offieial record is contract dated

April 13, 1918, between Laurs Qden wund the United States.

Very truly yours,
P W "RET CFH

District Counsel.

inecl.



Aeting Chilef of Conntruatiocn,
Dircoboy, Hashinghon.

Agrecment dabted April 18, 1918, with lsuxrs Odan
for purckase of 2,74 mea of la:w needed s
right of way fou 21 Pasv Velley msss dreln -
Fis Srandée Prodeot.

o Referanee 1 madis o the ssting Diree«
toxr'e lebttey of lay 1¢ %o Shis ofiice on above subject
requecting that, in view of ke Soiel expendibure %o
be made wider tie cout ract, o~wit: (924,00, repert of
apyraisel beaxd should be Begurel.

| -aﬁ. Yoore is emeleued heroewitk, the oripimal
. ropRrt of raleal bourd, which pasuob gon the conRe
gtrugblon of dridpe snd J:Lwnse smounting to U650.00, nse
woll ua the mh poymerns to ha wade to bhe vendor anounbe
ing to @2?&..’9:

%« It Lo rocormentod that thls report te
socepbed and the contrsot eyproveod.

@, ¥, WALIES
1 Enc.

o8 to rﬁ El Pase, Texas. o
" . E1 Puso, Temm/l
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Bl Paso, Texes, }ay 28, 1918.

From Projeet lansger

Yo Chief of Construction, Denver.

Subjeet; sgreement dsted April 13, 1918, with Lsura
Oden for purchase of £.74 acres of lsnd needed as
right of way for El Peso Vaelley mess drain -
BRieo Grende nroject,

1. LReasipt is sokmowledged of letter of May 20 from
teting Chief of Construstion.

2, Report of mpprsiBal bvoard was sent with ny let-
tor of May £1.

3. It is stated in both contract eand "Report om land
agreement " that the sontractor is a Bingle woman. If there
is any doubt &8 to her sole helding of the land, the mat-
ter will be brought out in passing on title before payment
is wade under the eonbrect.

1L ¥ LAWSON.

Copy to Distriet Counsel.



CH

Bl Pasoc, Texas, May 21, 1918.

From Projeat Hanasger

To Direstor and Ynief Engineer, Thru office of Chief of
Construstion.

Subjeot: Contruot wivh Laure Oden, dsted ’'pril 13, 1918,
for right of way for E1 Peeo Velley mosa drein -
ilo CGrande Projeotb.

l. Heferring to lettexr of trenemittal with atcve
contruct dated April 22, it 1s noted that to dete approval
of contract hes not been received.
2. f8 cost of struoiures involved snd money considere-
tion totsl more than $500, it ie thought that, ap in similar

regent cases, your offlice will require report of boasrd of

eppraisel in this aﬁae. Such report is inolosed herewith.
L ¥ LAWSOR

inel. in duplicsate.



We, the undersigned,méﬁéprs of & board designated to
fix the value of the land ﬁﬁiﬁa purcheged from Lsura Oden
by the United Steates for riéﬁt of way for El Paso Valley
mess drain, RKio Grande projﬁgtq deseribed in agreement to
sell dsbed /pril 13, 1918.f§§hd that the fuir snd reesonsble

consideration to be paid hﬁjkpe United States is a money

payment of $274 snd the buiillng of one bridge 8t & cost of

spproximately $300 and one-fiimo at a cost of approximately

$350, |
' J A SKITH
Representative El Paso Val-
ley Water Users' Association.
% GEO W HOADLEY
E Pgso, Texus, Rér esentative U. S. Keola-

May 21, 1918, megion Service.




DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 3 K
UNITEDSTATESRECLAMATIONSEHymoE““f:ﬁﬂﬁa ?
TRAMWAY BUILDING v B ;

DENVER, COLO. ""“‘“"'-wj

| Mey 20, 1918.
From ?»ééh{af of Construction,

To Pro ject Manager, El Paso, Texas.

: :’.3’,',‘.;‘-‘};

i
e i,
i

Subjeot: Agreement dated April 13, 1918 with Laura Oden for
purchase of 2.74 scres of land needed as right of way
Por E1 Peso Valley mesg drein.- Rio Grande Projecte

1. There is eunclosed herewith copy of letter
dated May 14 to this office from the Acting Director
on ebove sub jecte

24 Referring to paragraph & thereof, will you
please advise, if convenient to secure the informstion,
whether or not Laurs Oden is a single woman or & widowe

3, As tho expense to the United States under this
contract will exceed $500 ($274 to be paid in cash and
8650 for erecting bridge and flume, or a total of $924),
will you please submit to this office report, in duplie
cate, of appraisal board as required by paregreph 3,
page 251 of the Manuasl. The emount to be expended for
the bridge and flume, $650, should be passed upon by
this board, in addition %o the monetary consideration
of $274 which will be paid to the vendor.

. - i@ - ’ _
%ch.D.C., El Paso, Texe {%;2%2&2»5;%:L);£&Lc4;a;~w¢

L 4



Aoting Director

Chief of Construction

Agreement dnted April 13, 1918 with laura Oden for the purchasc of
2.74 acres of land for right of way purposes - Rio Grande “roject.

1. By your reference of April 23, 1918 receipt is acknowdedged of

the above mentioned agreement trensmitted with Project Manager's form
letter of April 22, 1918.

2.  The agreement describes the vendor as & single woman, It is
noted, however, from the blueprint acoompanying the agreemont that the
land to be acquired is from ¥rs, Laura Oden end it is therefore assumed
that the vendor is a widow. If such is the case she should have been
described as a widow, The abstract of title provided for at Article
2 of the agreement will clear up this inconsistency,

3. Jtatement is made in the form letter that the bridge and £lume
provided for at paragraph at the bottom of page 2 of the agreement, to
be constructed at the expense of the United States, will cost §650. This
amount, plus £274 to be paid in cash to the vendor, involves a totel ex-
penditure of $924.00 in connection with the acquisition of the 2.74 acres,

4. In view of the total amount involved, it is thought that this
purchase should be considered by an appraisal board.

5. Papers submitted will be held awaiting your reply.

2 .
. il 2%
of C.’//

Extra copy to C,



survey of tite .0o0rryc .reat, more psrticularly bounded rnd de~-
geribed as followe: Beginnine st the southwaest corner, which is

& point on the property line tetweern the Vendor snd C., U. Coffin,
snd running thence north 43°3E' weet seven huntred thirty-five anc
saven-tenths (735.7) feet; thenve north 1lu°l7' west two bundred
thirty-throe and two~tenthe (£33.2) feet on the property line betwesn
the Vendor and 5. ¥. Yarshem to the northesat corner, from which
tho northesst corner of saldé seotion twenty-seven (£7) besrs

north 84°5L' ecst one thousand four hundred twenty-two and two-
tenths (1,422,2) foot; thonce south 37937' erst seventy-six and
thres-tenthe (76.3) feet; :thence south 43 '32' emst elight hundred
sevonty-nine and afirht-tenths (879.8) feet to the scuthwest corner,
from whioh the northerst oorner of sald section Swenty-meven (27)
tesre north 42°47' es@l oms thousend one hundred twenby-four and
seven-tenths (1,124.7) feet; thence south BAUH' weut ome hundred
tevonty«-two end fivee-tonths tlEE.S) fest on the property line be-
tween the Vendor end C. U. Coffin to the point of boginning; eald
treot containlog two end thirty-two bundredths (£.352) acres, move
or less.

! traet of land approxirmately two und one-half wmiles north-
weat ¢ Lhrn town of Ciint, lexwus, In the south balf of the south-
atil quarter 0f seotion Swenty-two (L2), tuwnahip thirty-two (3%)
south, r' nre soven {7) ecat,bnited Ltstes ;.eo0lumation Service cur-
vay, belng also a pari of the Jusn . Olguin surve; of Lhe ~0GOTTo
orrat, wore partioul rly wounded und demcribed ase follows: Rew
pioning <t the soubhwest corner, whiaoh is the point of interemction
o0f Lwo proporty linee betweon tho Vendor rnd :. k. ‘orcham, running
thenee nordh %1°17' weet ome bundred and nine {109) fest on the
propsyty line betwoen the Vendor rmd %, k. Yorsham to the northwest
corner, which ie & point common to the vroperties of the Vendor,

2. ¥, dorshem, snd £, G. Loleth; thence north 86755 esst fifty-
four and eix-tenths (54.6) feot on the property line btetween $Hhe
Vondoyr «nd A. 0. Mo¥eth to the norbvhesstl cornar, from whioh the
poutherst oornor of ezid saction twenty-two ( !) berrs scuth HE®
15' oast one thousand seven hundred seven and Yive-tenths (1,797.6)
fest; thenos soutn 37°39' eset one bundred sixteen and seven-tenths
(116.7) feat; thence =mouth 83°12"' wesit slxty-sevon and seven-tenths
(67.7) fest on the property line hetween the Venbor #nd B. ¥.
Forghem to tha polnt of verinning:; Buid treet conteining fifteen-
hundredtha (0.15) sere, more or lese.

It is undorstood mid spreoed that there will be conetrucied
by and &t the expenss o0f the Unlted ttrtos & Lore bridge rnd &
fluee of the stonderd design ndopted rad now belupr used on the
:10 Grande projeot, srid uridpe to be conatyustod &t ¢r neax
Stutlon 629 plus 76 and sald flume at or nesy Stetion 548 plus
66 of the Y1 resc Vulley wmiddle dreim of the Llo Grrnds projeast.
an? work Ghereupon shall be aorimonced and completed «ltaln a
ressonable time aftoy excavation of sald drsin &t the polints
moepntionsd. It L& furthar unferstood gnd sgread =8 & condition
upon whioh the Jalied vertes agreaes Lo tolld thess sbructuvraese thrt
the United -trtes shall have tha ri-kt, st its ows expense, L0 move
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Approved May 27, 1910, by the Form 7-276
Secretary of the Interior. 12-11

THIS AGREEMENT, made .. the 13th day of April,
nineteen hundred and eigh‘teen , between...... Laura Oden) a. Single woman ,
= et e, SRR OF . EL. P8O .
County, ... LOKES g e, for BORBOLE. . s®. . ... h @X. heirs, legal represen-

tatives, and assigns, hereinafter styled the vendor, and The United States of America and its assigns by

L. M. Lawson, Project Manager,

s - United States Reclamation Service,
thereunto duly authorized by the Secretary of the Interior, pursuant to the act of June 17, 1902
(32 Stat., 388),

WITNESSETH :

1. The vendor in consideration of the benefits to be hereafter derived from the construction of
irrigation works through, upon, or in the vicinity of the lands hereinafter described, of the promiises
and covenants of the United States herein contained, and of the payment to the vendor by the United
States of the sum of one ($1.00) dollar, the rececipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, does hereby
agree, upon the terms and conditions Hereinafter stipulated, to sell and by‘good and sufficient deed to
convey to the United States of America the following-described real estate and property situated in

e county of ey E 1 Paso ....................... State of..... Tem R T P,

ree traots of land, as follows:

A tract of land approximately one snd three-quarters miles
northwest of the town of Clint;" Jexes, in the gouthwsst qusrter
of the northwest cuarter of section twenty-six (26), township
thirty-two (32) south, renge seven (7) east, and in the southesst
quarter of the northeast querter of section twenty-séven (27),
of said township and rsnge, United States Reclametion Service. .
survey, and being 8lso in the southwest corner of Survey No. 93
of the Socorro Grant and being more particularly bounded and
described as follows: ~Beginning at the soithwest corner, a point
common to the properties of the Vendor, C., O, Coffin, and W. J.
Harris, and running thence north 31°62' west three bhundred -thirty-
eight and nine-tenths (338.9) feet on the property line between
the Vendor and C+ 0. Coffin; ithence south 43°32' esst three hundred
forty-six and one-tenth (346.1) feet to the southeast corner, from
which the northwest cormer of ssid seotion twenty-six (26) bears
north 4°11' west one thousand seven hundred ninety-four and two-
tenths (1,794.2) feel; thence south 58°08' west seventy (70) feet
on-the property -line between the Vendor and Wi F. Herris to point
of beginning; saild tract contsining twenty-seven hundredths (0.27)
88T, MOYO OF 1@B8 .. i o o T

A tract of lend approximately two and one-quarter miles north-
west of the town of Clint, Texes, in the north helf of the northesst
guarter of section twenty-seven (27),.township thirty-two (32)
south, range seven (7) east, United ﬁtatesIBeg;ggqp}ppuggyy}ggmgur-
vey, belng 8180 & part of Survey No. 88 and of the Jusn B, Olguin

wiges, to wit :




Page B.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties to this agreement have hereunto set their hands the day
and year first above written.

Witnesses :

LAURA OTEX
of ...
....... Vgndgr
of....
Of st L w“n_ Project Hanw
For and on bekalf of the United States.
Of sissinminsia e s A Ay
STATE OF Texas }
' - ss
COUNTY OF K Paso
I Geo W Hosdley . Notary Publio
in and for said county, in the State aforesaid, do hereby certify that....... Lﬁu;.@....gden ................
WhOeereeeeenee ig ... personally known to me to be the person..-..l-'-:---Whose name..... 18 subséribe&
to the foregoing mstrument appeared before me thlS day in person and acknowledged that

she

hoy

free and voluntary act,

signed, sealed, and delivered said instrument of writing as......
for the uses and purposes therein set forth. :

separate and apart from. o, husband........., and explained to.....c.... X erfi contents of the

xxx .did

foregoing instrument, and upon that examination........c declared that....

voluntarlly sign, seal, amd acknowledge the sami€ withoiit @y coercion or compulsmn and dox;z

o Al A O

Given under my hand and official seal, this.... 13tk day of...... April — 191....@..
[sgar.] e . GZ0 W HOADLEY

' ‘Hotary Publie
My commission expires ... June 1 1918 .

Approved .o s swmwt , 191




CERTIFICATE.

I HEREBY GERTIFY Thet the lend described in the egreement
dated April 13, 1918, with Leura Odem, is required for purposes
suthorized by the 4ot of June 17, 1992 (32 Stat. 388), namely,
as right of way for the El Paso Valley meaa draim, a part of the
Rio grande project; that the considerstion to be paid theremnder,
$274, 1s ressonsble and just snd the lowest that oould be obtained;

and I recommend that the contract be epproved.

L M LA®SON

Projeot Memsger.

El Paso, Texss,
April 22, 1918.




